

October 31, 1994

Wayne K. Lemieux, Jr.

Law Offices of Wayne K. Lemieux

200 North Westlake Blvd., Suite 100

Westlake Village, CA  91362-3722



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-327

Dear Mr. Lemieux:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District under the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). This letter will also serve to confirm telephone advice which you received from this office.

QUESTION


Is it permissible for the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District ("district") to utilize either a header or a footer in its quarterly newsletter which contains a roster listing of all of the elected directors of the district?

CONCLUSION


Use of either a footer or header containing a roster listing of all elected directors is permissible provided the names of all directors are displayed in the same typeface, style, color and location.

FACTS


The district publishes a quarterly newsletter titled the "Current Flow Newsletter."  The district is desirous of listing the names of all of its directors in a roster on the newsletter.  The district is proposing to place the roster either in the header on the first page of the newsletter or as a footer on the last page in the newsletter.  You provided a sample of the two proposals.  

ANALYSIS


In June 1988 Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  The Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).





Regulation 18901(a).


Thus, a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the factors set out in Regulation 18901(a) are met.  If the factors are not met, the mailing is not a "mass mailing" for purposes of Section 89001. 

Clearly, the newsletter which the district sends is a mass mailing within the meaning of Section 89001.


Regulation 18901(b) lists several exceptions to the prohibition of Section 89001.  One such exception is any item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer.  Regulation 18901(b)(1).


The two samples you provided which the district proposes to use contain the names of all elected officers in a roster listing in the same typeface, typesize, color and location.  Since both of the samples meet the exception outlined above, the district would not be violating Section 89001 if it uses either of the two samples provided in its quarterly newsletter.


I believe this confirms our telephone conversation and answers your question sufficiently.  If you need further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Steven G. Churchwell


General Counsel


By:  Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Legal Division
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